

12.05.2026

Present: Sh Sachin Upadhyay, Ld proxy counsel for the
appellant.
None for the respondents.

Ld counsel for the appellant submits that the appellant has filed transfer application before Ld Principal District & Sessions Judge, West and the same is fixed on 30.05.2026 and he seeks an adjournment for the said purpose.

The appellant has submitted that this court has no jurisdiction to try the present appeal.

This court wants to hear arguments on the said point as to whether this court has jurisdiction to hear the present appeal or not.

Put up on **28.05.2026** for further proceedings.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
12.05.2026